
STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

October  7,  1983

Ut ica t / i lber t  Vaul t  Co. ,  Inc.
1610 Madison Ave.
Utica, NY

Gentlemen:

P1ease take notice of the Decision of
herewith.

the State Tax Cormission enclosed

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to sect.ion(s) ffga of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Comnission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be comnenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 uronths from the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the cornputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building lf9 State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone lf (518) 457-2A7A

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COI'IMISSION

cc: Petit ioner's Representative
James C. Oster
Groben, l iddy, Cardamone & Gilroy, Esqs.
185 Genesee St.
Ut ica,  NY 13503
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

n the Matt.er of the t i t ion
o f

Ut ica Wi lber t  Vaul t  Co. ,  Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax law for the
Per iod  9  /U75-813711e .

AFFIDAVIT OT MAIIING

State of New York
County of Albany

Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is an
employee of the State Tax Commission, over 18 years of age, and that on the 7th
day of October, 1983, she served the within notice of Decision by cert i f ied
mail upon Utica Wilbert Vault Co., fnc., the petit ioner in the within
proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Utica lJi lbert Vault Co., Inc.
1610 Madison Ave.
Utica, NY

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said h,rapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
7 th  day  o f  0c tober ,  1983.

4UTHoRTZED T0 ADMTNTSTER
911_ry! PURSUANT ro TAx rJAIf
SECTION 174



STATE OF NEhI YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Teriaio;
of

Ut ica Wi lber t  Vaul t  Co. ,  Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod  9  /  L l75 -8 /  3L / l g .

AITIDAVIT OF MAIIING

State of New York
County of Albany

connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is an
employee of the State Tax Cornmission, over 18 years of age, and that on the 7th
day of October, 1983, she served the within notice of Decision by cert i f ied
mail upon James C. 0ster the representative of the petitioner in the within
proceedinE, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

James C. Oster
Groben, Liddy, Cardamone & Gilroy, Esqs.
185 Genesee St .
Utica, NY 13503

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) undei the- exilusive care and cuitody of
the united states Postal service within the state of New york.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wiapper is the
last, known address of the representative of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
7th day of October, 1983.

dfffff.h'ittr,Til'i'ffff_
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STATE OT NET./ YORK

STATE TAX COTfMISSION

In the Uatter of the Petition

o f

UTICA WILBERT VAULT C0., INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and
29 of the Tax Law for the Period September l,
1975 through August 14, 1978.

sa le

so ld

1,  Pet i t ioner ,  Ut ica Wi lber t  Vaul t  Co. ,  Inc. ,

aad installation of burial vaults. On August

to Mohawk Wilbert Vault Co. for $100,000.00.

DECISION

was engaged in the nanufacture,

14, 1978, the busiaess rras

Petitioner remitted tax of

Petit ioner, Utica tr l i lbert Vault Co., Inc., 1610 Madison Avenue, Utica, New

York, filed a petition for revision of a determination or for refund of eales

and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period September

1, 1975 through August 'J.4, 1978 (File No. 24694).

A snall claims hearing was held before Arthur Johnson, Hearing Offi.cer, at

the offices of the State Tax Commission, 207 Genesee Street, Utica, New York,

on March 23, L982 at 10:45 A.l l ,  Petit ioner appeared by James C. oster, Esq.

The Audit Division appeared by Paul B. Coburn, Esq. (Alexander lJeiss, Esq., of

counsel ) .

ISSI'ES

I. l{hether petitioner is liable for use tax on its inventory of materials

used ia the nanufacture of burial vaults.

II. I 'Ihether petitioner was required to collect sales tax on the sale of

its inventory in a bulk sales transaction.

TINDINGS OT TACT
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$21464.00 on that port ion of the sales price attr ibutable to f ixtures and

equipment. The inventory on hand was sold to the purchaser for $231000.00.

The inventory consisted of completed burial vaults and naterials used to

manufacture such vaultg.

2. 0n Octobet 24, 1978, as the result of an audit,  the Audit Division

issued a Notice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes

Due against petitioner covering the period September 1, 1975 through August 14,

1978 for taxes due of $1,840.00, plus minimun statutory interest ot. $26.07, for

a  to ta l  o f  $1  ,866 .A7 .

3. 0n audit,  the Audit Division held petit ioner l iable for use tax of

$920.00 on the ending inventory of $231000.00 on the basis that the sale of

materials to petitioner used to nanufacture burial vaults were retail sales

since the installation of said vaults constituted a capital improvement to real

property. The Audit Division also determined that the sale of the inventory in

the bulk sale transaction lras a retail sale to the purchaser since the purchaser

was in sane business as petit ioner. Therefore, i t  iuposed a sales tax of

$920.00 which petit iouer fai led to col lect fron the purchaser.

4. Petitioner argued that a sales tax was either paid to the supplier of

materials at the tine of purchase or it paid a use tax on those purchases where

the vendor did not collect a sales tax on quarterly sales and use tax returns

filed for the period at issue. However, Petitioner adduced no documentary

evidence to substantiate this arguement.

5. Petitioner, in good faith, accepted a Contractor Exempt Purchase Certificate

issued by Mohawk wirbert vaurt co. for the purchase of the inventory.

CONCI.USIONS OF TAW

A. That pet i t ioner purchased mater ials for

inprovement (installation of a burial vault) and

use in performing a capital

therefore, such purchases by a
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contractor constituted a retail sale within the neaning and intent of section

1101(b)(4) of the Tax Law. However, section ff19(c) of the Tax Law provides for

a credit or refund equal to the anount of tax inposed on the use of tangible

personal property if the contractor later nakes a retail sale of such taogible

personal property.

That petitioner sold its ending inventory (completed vaults and uaterials)

uninstalled to the purchaser of the business; accordingly, petitioner is not

liable for the use tax of $920.00 asserted by the Audit Division on such

mater ia ls .

B. That a Contractor Exempt Purchase Certificate is an exemption certificate

within the neaning and iotent of section 1132(c) of the Tax Law (Matter of Modern

9t+pp1ier.q. Inc. State Tax Comnission, November 14, 1980); that petit iorer

accepted such cettificate in good faith and therefore, was not required to

collect tax on the sale of inventory to Mohawk Wilbert Vault Co. The liability

for any nisuse of an exemption certificate rests with the purchaser. Accordingly,

the sales tax of $920.00 asserted against petit ioner is cancelled.

C. That the petition of Utica Wilbert Vault Co., Inc. is granted and the

Notice of Detetmination and Demand for Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes Due

issued October 24, 1978 is cancelled.

DATED, Albany, New York STATE TN( CO}|MISSION

ocT 0 ? 1983



P 47 0 3L6 II4
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIOED_ ]
NOT FOR ll{TERNATI0f{AL MAIL l

(Sce Rcvcnc) |
r t to  i

(l. rr e,. tbi I bo. + t.)q...0rd,ir.K
S.nt to

( r  Fro. .  to- : i lbo,+ t lc r . .Sf f
St?.at rnd No.

lG t r : afb,,-(r.oc-r Cl ^-n-o
P.O., Stlto snd Z1? Cod.
tlhc. l\lv

Po3t gE 0

C.rtlfl.d F.e

Speclrl Dellv.ry Fc.

R6trlct d Dollvery F.€

Rqturn Rec.lpt Showlng
to whom and D.tc Dallv.rcd
Return Roceipt Shon ing towhom,
Date, and Addrces of D6livery

TOTAL Portrgp rnd Fc; $

Poatmlrk or Datc

6l
@
o\

o
IL

o
€
6t

tr
o
trr
.tt
A

I
I
l
I

I

I

I- i '
I

^-.1 
"L6 115P + tu v ' ' l

RECEIPT FOR CEBTIFIED i[AIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED-
. NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

($ec Rcrl,crsc)

d
6
o\

j
o

-t
o
@
FI

tr
o
t\
u,
L

"*tt (la,,rroo e Osf-r-
Str.ct lnd No.Ll' l?r)rrl^ i (l-dqq l\t^^
\dL\41 EsW, 1.5.q'1i_a,^r)o, o I

P.O., St t .nd ZIP Cod.

u-k;- KJ v rs S65
Po.ttt $

C.rtlfl.d F..

Sp.cltl Dollv.ry F.e

Raatrlqtad D€llve.y Fa€

Rlturn R€c.lpt Showlng
to whom .nd Det Dallv.t.d
Rdurn Roceipt Showing towhom,
Dde, snd Address ot Dclivary

TOTAL Port gr.nd Fc- $

Po3trnark or Drta


